—19000
—18000

—17000

—16000

15000

14000

—13000

12000

11000

—10000

—9000

8000

—7000

—6000

—5000

4000

3000
2000
1000

——1000

0§'T—
LT°E
61°¢
| 4 \E
we
VN.m\

£ee

orvy
Nﬁ.vW
ey

viy
Iy
o'y
LT’V
8I'V

0S'9—
WL
€T'L
€T'L
VL
STL
9T'L
97'L
67'L
6T'L
€L
16
€L
pe L
peL

e

ik

M

=I10°T |

0y |

0P

%cc.v

00T |

0.0

0.5

4.0 3.5 3.0 2.5 2.0 1.5 1.0

4.5
f1 (ppm)

8.5 8.0 7.5 7.0 6.5 6.0 5.5 5.0

9.0



